
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE W ESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Charlottesville Division

JASON KESSLER
Case N o.:

COMPLM NT;Plaintifll

CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE

and

M AURICE JONES
Charlottesville City M anager
In llis individual and offcial capacities

Defendants.

Comes now the Plaintiff, Jason Kessler, and for his Complaint against the above nnmed

Defendants, states as follows, to wit:

1. This is an action aris' ing under the Constimtion and laws of the United States for

violation of Plaintiffs rights tmder the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the

Urlited States Constitm ion.

3:18CV00015

MAR 6 2018
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Parties

Plaintiff Kessler is a citizen of the Uzzited States and of Albemarle County,

Commonwealth of Virginia.

Defendant City of Charlottesville (tGthe City'') is a political subdivision of the

Commonwea1th of Virginia.

Defendu t M atlrice Jones is the City Manager for the City of Charlottesyille in the

3.

4.

Commonwea1th of Virginia. At a1l relevant times, Defendant Jones acted and

continues to act under color of state law. Defendant Jones is sued in his individual

and oflkial capacities.

Jurisdiction and Venue

This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. j 1331 and j5.

134343). This case seeks remedies tmder 28 U.S.C. jâ 220 1 and 2202, 42 U.S.C. 51983

and 1988, and FRCP 65. This Court may issue a temporary restraining order and

preliminary injunction pursuant to FRCP 65(b). Venue is proper over each claim and

each defendant pursuant to 28 U.S.C. j1391(b) because a substantial part of the events or

omissions giving rise to Plaintiff's claims occurred in this District.

Facts

6. The City of Charlottesville owns a park bounded by Jefferson Street, First Street

N.E., Market Street, and Second Street N.E. CGthe Park'').

Since 1924, the pàrk has boasted a statue of Robert E. Lee. Historically, the park was

known as tGtaee Park.'' See hûp://- .chrlodesville.org/depadments-= d-

Case 3:18-cv-00015-NKM   Document 1   Filed 03/06/18   Page 2 of 8   Pageid#: 2



sewices/depM ments-h-z/prks-recreation-/prks-trails/city-parks/lee-prhhistory-

and-gardens-of-lee-park, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

8. ln Febnlary of 2017, the City voted to remove the Lee stattze.

9. In April of 2017, the City voted to sell the statue, any buyer being required to remove

it, apparently in violation of Virginia Code 15.2-1812, 1812.1 and a cdminal act

under 1812.2.

10. On June 5, 2017 the City renamed the Park tçEmancipation Park.''

1 1. The City's decision to remove the statute has resulted in a nllmber of protests at the

park including one by a former gubem atorial candidate.

12. Plaintiff opposes both the nnme change, the attempt to seil the statue and remove it

from the park, and the political positions tmderlying both of those decisions. To

communicate his political message, Plaintiff sought to organize a ûturlite the Right''

Rally in the park to express opposition to the City's plans for the park and the

political positions tmderlying those plans.

13. Plaintic s choice of location is critical to the message of the rally which specifcally

' 

opposes City policy choices about the park and their underlying rationale.

14. Defendant City requires persons wishing to exercise their First Amendment

rights on its public land to first obtain a permit.

15. PlaintiffKessler properly applied for a permit on November 27, 2017 requesting the

d tes of August 11 and 12th 2018 for the pup ose of a political dem onstration. A copya

thereof is attached as Exhibit B.

16. These dates are critical to Plaintiff's political message as they are they the one year
:
I

nnniversary of 2017's controversial Gtunite the Right'' rally and to allow the City to

1
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wronjfully move Plaintiffs event off those dates, or outright deny him a permit,

would dilute and alter his m essage.

17. On December 11, 2017 defendant M aurice Jones, on behalf of the City, sent M r.

Kessler a letter denying his requested permit, attached hereto as Exhibit C.

18. The City specised three reasons for the pennit denial.

19. Thehrst reason fails as the City has a legal obligation to protect protestors from

violent cotmter protestors. The City may not rely on community hostility as an excuse

to not protect, or to affirmatively trnmple upon, the First Amendment rights of Mr.

Kessler. In addition, the City has already demonstrated that it has the ability to protect

those exercising their free speech rights from those who would deny those rights, as it

successfully did so dtlring a rally on July 8, 2017. It's knowing and intentional

choice not to do so for Unite the Right on August 12, 2017 does not relieve them of

this obligation.

20. The City is well aware there is plenty of room at the requested park for a reaonably

expected crowd size. The Court may take judicial notice that the Park is about one

acre in size, that an acre is approximately 43,000 square feet, that an average adult

takes up about 2 squaze feet at the hip level, and that the Park will theoretically

accommodate about 20,000 people, cheek by jowl.

21. The City has granted permits for many other events, such as Charlottesville Earth

W eek 2016 (2,000 persons expected), Charlottesville Pride 2016 (4,000 persons),

Festival of Culttlres 2016 (3,000 persons), Festival of Culmres 2017 (3,000 persons),

and the Tom Tom Founders Festivals 2017 (200-2500 persons). Copies of those

permits are attached as Exllibit E. A few htmdred attended the last Urlite the Right

4
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Rally, nowhere near filling the two banicaded areas established in less than half of

the park. Perhaps a thousand Etattended'' illegally around the park on the pubiic

highways and sidewalks surrounding the park.

22. The second reason fails as Mr. Kessler sent written notice to the City on December

16, 2017 to M iriam Dickler and M ichelle Christian stating that he would abide by the

regular park operating hours, rendering this City objection nugatory.

The third reason fails as M r. Kessler is an individual applicant 'and therefore cnnnot

be held responsible for the actions of others as a condition of exercising his First

Amendment rights, as the City is attempting to require.l

24. Prior to the srst Unite the Right rally, City leaders publicly insulted and opposed Mr.

Kessler's pro-monlzment political message. On Jtme 21, 2017, with former M ayor

Signer calling it message çtracist'' and tlbigoted.''

25. Former Vice M ayor W es Bellamy, called Mr. Kessler's pro-monument message

ççfmscist'' on August 2, 2017.

26. On December 16, 2017, Mr. Kessler sent written notice to the City on December 16,

2017 to M iriam Dickler and M ichelle Cluistian stating that he would abide by the

regular park operating hotlrs. Kessler's further attempts to point this out met only

with instructions contact the City Attorney's office.

27. On Janual'y 29, 2017, Kessler, by his attorney, sent a letter to the City Attorney's

office, asking the city to specify the terms and conditions upon which it would grant a

pennit. On Febnzary 23, 2018, the City only referred back to the denial letter of

December 1 1, 2017, and pointed out the location of the city's Special Events

Regulations. Exhibit D .

l The City specifkally did not list failure to purchase insurance as a reason for denying M r. Kessler a permit.
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28. The City's current denial is another exnmple of its pattern and practice of knowingly

and intentionally denying First Amendment rights guaranteed by the United States

Constimtion. ln Kessler v. City of Chadottesville, Civil Action No. 3:17cv000 56,

the City issued, and then denied, a rally pennit. In a well-reasoned opinion, this court

granted the ttextraordinary'' remedy of a preliminary injunction because the derlial of

the permit was an unconstitutional content based restriction. Opinion of Augtlst 11,

2017, Docum ent 21.

29. The very next day, August 12, 2017, the City defied this court's order. After

intentionally closing its eyes to hundreds, if not thousands, of misdemeanors and

felonies committed by the illegal, unpermitted rioters upon the rallygoers for

approximately an hour, the City declared the rally an unlawful assembly on the

grotmds that çlseveral'' (unspecified, uncounted, and unnamed) rallygoers had thrown

bottles of clear liquid, possibly resembling water, out of the permitted area. It then

changed the location of the rally to---the streets full of enraged, illegal, unpermitted

rioters, at least one of whom carried a sign that said GThis M achine Kills Fascists.''

30. W hile there are several months between now and M r. Kessler's requested rally dates,

the City's misconduct has placed Mr. Kessler in a position where few people will be

willing to plan to attend. A reduced crowd will dilute Mr. Kessler's message.

31. Unless Defendants and their agents are enjoined, Plaintiff, other similarly-

sim ated protesters who share his views, and other members of the public will be

H eparably hnrmed as they will be prevented from peacefully gathering to

6
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express their views on pressing issues of public concern at a time, place and in a

mnnner reasonable for them to do so.

First Cause of Action-n rst and Fourteenth Am endm ent

32. Plaintiff reasserts and realleges the foregoing paragraphs as though fully set forth.

33. Defendants' denial of the requested permit violated and, unless enjoined by this

Court, will continue to violate, Plaintiff s rights to geedom of speech, assembly,

and petition as 'guaranteed by the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the

United'states Constitution.

34. The Defendants' denial of Plaintiffs permit was based on his viewpoint and

w as not necessary to achieve any compelling governm ent interest, in violation

of the First and Fourteenth Amendments;

35. To the extent that the denial of the permit was based on crowd size, s ai d

denial was not narrowly tailored to a substantial government interest, and did

not leave open alternative m eans of communication.

W HEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendant as follows:

A. Compensatory damages in an nmount to be shown at trial,
commensurate for a Defendant that has lenrned nothing from its last
violation of the United States Constitution;

B. Enterjudgment declaring that Defendants' denial of Plaintiffs requested
permit to hold a dem onstration in Em ancipation Park on August 1 1 and
12th, 2018 violates the First and Fourteenth Amendment to the Urlited
States Constimtion;
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C. Enter a temporazy restraining order and/or preliminary injtmction
enjoining Defendants to permit the demonstration to go on as plnnned in
Emancipation Park on August 1 1-12, 2018 from 6 nm to 11 ym, or in the
altem ative dtlring regular park hours on the 12th and to movlde suc,h
security as may be necessary to protect the rights of the demonstràtors
and the public;

D. Costs incurred in this action;

E. Reasonable attorney fees;

Such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

, (
s/ Elmer W oodcd
ELMER WOODARD (VSB 27734)
5661 US Hwy 29
Blairs, Va. 24527
(434) 878-3422
isuecrooks@comcast.net
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Historyand Gardens

Emancipation Park (formerly known as Lee Paik): prior to the installation of the Robert E. Lee
monument in 1924.

(Photo by Rufus Holsinger)
Holsinger studio Collectitan (#9862), Special Collections Departlnent, University of Virginia Library

of Em ancipation Park

On May 28, 1917, Patll M clntire purchased a city block that encompassed 45,435 square feet bound by
Jefferson and M arket Streets and by First and Second Streets, NE. On the 1ot stood the 1829 Southall-
Venable home which was owned by the Charles S. Venable family. The house was a two story brick
dwelling surrounded by several smaller outbuildings and beautiful gardens containing fir, oak, and
weeping willow trees. During the following year, Mclntirke had the dwelling demolished and created a
formal landscaped square, now known as Emancipation Park (formerly lmown as Lee Park). Mclntire
gave the site to the City of Charlotlesville in order ''to erect thereon a statue of General Robert E. Lee
and to present said property to the City as a memorial to his parents...'' This park was the frst of four
parks he eventually gave to the City of Charlottesville. Today, wide concrete walkways lead into the
park at each corner and along Second Street. They converge on a central plaza where bom ood,
Japanese holly, and annual plantings surround the heroic-sized brbnze fgures of Lee and his horse,
Traveller, atop an oval-shaped granite pedestal.
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Southall-venable House, January 22, 1918
Holsinge, r Studio Collection (#9862), Spccia. 1 Collections De pa rtlne nt, University of Virginia Librarv

For Palzl Mclntire, the sctllpture of Lee proved most troublesome. Seven years would elapse before the
bronze portraits of Lee and Traveller were snally erected in Charlottesville. Henry Shrady was
commissioned to execute the sculpture in 1917. At the time, Shrady was nean'ng completion of the
Grant Memorial, an enormous project on which he had been working for nineteen years. For over a
year Shrady's primary focus continued to be on the Grant memorial. Finally, on June 1o, 1918, the
sculptor inform ed M clntire that he had com pleted the Grant M em orial and was ready to ''Carly on the
sketch of the Lee to completion.''

Chronically 111, Shrady worked very slowly. After two years, Shrady had yet to complete the 1/3 size
model of the Lee sctllpture. He w'rote to Mclntire that ''I have every hope of fnishing it this summer
and beginEningq the larger one in the fall... I believe the pedestal is almost finished, and will soon be
ready to be put in place.'' On October 14, 1920, Lloyd Brothers Memorials of W ashington, DC reported
that the pedestal would be assembled and ready for inspection by ''next Tuesday.''

Upon viewing the miniature sculpmre, concern mounted over the likeness of both Lee's face and the
likeness of Traveller. Though the unsatisfactory likeness of Lee and Traveller suggest that Shrady's
health was failing, it must have come as a shock to Mdntire when on April 13, 1922, the M sociated
Press announced the death of noted sculptor Henry Merwin Shrady.

On his deathbed, Shrady is reported to have inskucted the doctors and nurses who attended him to
''keep the canvas wet -- keep the canvas wet'' speaking about the cover over the clay m odel of Lee and
Traveller and how it must be kept moist until a plaster cast could be taken from it. The hospital staff are
said to have ignored the request, thinking the dp'ng man was delin'ous. W hether this report is true or
not, the canvas around the m odel had dried and adhered to the clay. W hen Leo Lentelli was
commissioned to complete the sculpture, he found Shrady's model almost ruined.

Before completing the model, Lentelli visited museums in Richmond and W ashinglon to measure
Traveller's skeleton and Lee's garments and equipment. He found Shrady's model of the horse to be
exactly one and two-thirds life size. His flgure of Lee, estimated from the size of General Lee's coat, hat
and gloves, was equally accurate.
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ln January 1924, nearly seven years after the work had been originally commissioned, the statue was
fnally cast in bronze at the Roman Bronze W orks in Brooklyn, New York. The piece was signed
CONCEW ED BY SHRADY - EXECW ED BY LEO LENTELLI SC. 1924. M er being delayed en route,
the work arrived in Charlotlesville in late April and was placed in the park on Saturday, May 3rd.
Lentelli, however, did not give Lee and Traveller the vitality Shrady had envisioned, for Shrady's small
model of the sctllpture, now at the Jef'ferson-h/ladison Regional Libral'y in Charlottesville, shows
animation, while Lentelli's larger fgures are quieter but more dignified and powerftll.

Paul Mdntire instructed that the local chapters of the Confederate Veterans, Sons of Confederate
Veterans and the United Daughters of the Confederacy sholzld have entire charge of planning the
exercise for the unveiling of the sculpture in Charlottesdlle. It was thus presented to the city on May 21,
1924, during a Confederate reunion. As a part of the ceremony, one hundred cadets from the Virginîa
Military Institute paraded through the center of Charlottesville decorated w1111 Confederate colors.

The sculpture was presented to the City on behalf of Paul Mclntire by Dr. Henly Louis Smith, President
of W ashington and Lee University. Three-year-old Mary W alker Lee, a great-grand-daughter of
General Lee, then pulled the Confederate flag draped over the sculpture away, and the crowd cheered

loudlybefore President Edwin h. Mderman of the University of Virginia made a speech of accegtance
for the City of Charlottesville. The afternoon's festivities concluded with a beneicdon, after whlch the
crowd dispersed to celebrate at a number of pardes and balls.

Twentpseven years later, in 1951, the Albemarle Garden Club suggested to the City Council that iron
picket fences be erected around the sculptures of Lee and Jackson in their respective parlts, and that a
subterranean parking lot be constructed beneath Emancipation Park (formerly known as Lee Park).
The Garden Club's suggestions were never implemented, though during the 195o's a few changes did
occur. In addition to the boxwoods planted around the base of the statue, paths radiating from First
Street toward the central coul't were constructed. The paths are not as wide as those radiating from
Second Street, nor are they sm metrical since one is designed to accommodate a large weeping willow
tree (which can be seen in the top photograph).

In the 197o's a loo-year-old white ash tree fell in Emancipadon Park (formerly known as Lee Park).
Sholtly therealer, the Lee-lackson Foundadon planted a new tree that was dubbed the .''Lee Oak''. The
boxwoods planted around the statue were replaced by a low growing shrub to discouràge ''the city's
derelicts'' from loitedng behind the tall bushes. Other trees of interest planted in recent times include a
weeping beech, a Japanese maple and several dogwoods. Currently, Emancipatio'n Park (formerly
known as Lee Park) and Justice Park (formerly known as Jackson Park) are maintained in part by
citizens who pardcipate in the City's Volunteers in the Gardens program. '
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Statue of Robert E. Lee and Traveller

The City of Charlottesville wishes to thank and acknowledge'.

. The Albelnarle Charlotlesd. lle Historical Society

. The Charlottesv.ille Daily Progress (newspaperl;
Special Collections Department, University ofvirginia laibrary ;

. The United States Departm ent of the Interior, National Park Serdces, National Register of
Historic Places , Robert EdwardLee Sculpture - Albemarle Countg, Virginia.
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SPECIAL EVENT APPUCATION REQUEST j
$25.00 Non-Refuadable Application Fee &ec/tz//ct'/.IPlease aftach any additional fllft'.p to this /0//n. I

Return to:
Gharlottesville Parks & Recreation

1A. O . B o x 9 1 1 .
Charlottesville, VA 22902

,'D - /r- l - vfï.y
Von olmlclAl- usE oxuv )oxwuev* 

7 orgarhzaffor'a/ stafus.- l% . e
> 1 r' Non-profit commercial 

- -  Independant lO t-5 - '- - -
>. t.: Fii-i 4 -- Maps Attached ABc Penmit Required...t çoeT
czxjx -1.X - ,-  Tent Pfrmit R eqt/red License Verifi/cl

INDEMNIW  RELEASE
In making this request, the applicant understands tha't the sponsor will hold harmless and indemnify tl3e City,
its officers, empioyees, and agents against injuqrvloss or damage occurring as a result of this special event.
sponsors of specia) events held on public property will be required to provide Specia! Event Liability lnsurance
in an amount not less than $1 million dollars, naming the Cih/ of Charlottesville, its officers, officials, employees
and agen'ts as an additional insured pady lo tlne contract. For additional information regarding this requirement

please cootact the Glnarlottesville Parlfs & Recreation Department at 970-3260.

q--qson Leks 1Sponsorts) Name: .

Address:

Sponsor Telephone: - -

Event cpntact xamei ( )

' 1 ' .'t'hd- J' - e. JI'p o , 'y It6prb'contact Address: F aj , ,
'q .7.., . h , lircov ,0:la.. , c?.m t./ q -  --

Contact Telephoner Office (

Homet )
.22')%cell ( (Js's.'.::/qlr orj . )

. 

y (yyyyj. y
AB LICANT SIGNATURE DATE

çefntaf- '7,7 , 24-J-DATE APPLICATION SUBMIUED: M0
EVENT PURPOSE / BRIEF DESCRIPTION:

L11 c' ûtnsl- a
-
ovcaaz-n.f- c'tk ( 1. p' Ia .- a-Lzlse- anl (22c'):f-e-

vo clhobù ' N'Je-cuf'v lc/)s vnzi-lo i' V i'tollcc.)cs' -- s
-  we- ar-e- o ' an ciaûq --o (z.a o' ,,:, p

. xa a v' j ' 
-b(-z -occs'tse,.s pxJ.-a 2y ' f-?

)<s,' szp-z (n ?-e,. pljl zknsj- z-ot

Date Application Received By P&R
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IDENTIFY EVENT CATEGOFW: CARNIVAL DEMONSTRATION FAIR FESTIVAL
FUNDBAISER -- - HISTORICAL CELEBRATION - MARATHON
RAGEANALK - .-  PARADE - -.-  OTHER (Describe Sher) - .- - - .- .-- . . . .

LIST RACFJWALK STREET ROUTES, IF APPLICABLE (A clear & legible map shokWnp walldrun routes also requested
-elease attach map to applicationj:

STREET CLOSING REQUESTFD, IF SO INCLUDF LOCATIONS AND CLOSING /OPENING TlME(S): YES '. NO
LOCATIONIS): - . - -

' 

CLOSING D ATEIS) . CLOSING/OPENING TIMEISI: FROM anl/pm UNTIL: .. am/pm

( t' .kz2: , J.a, y k , .t.j..j u(q yl s
j- . , Vq rvl y/ 

, ; . . jjg j j. y,yjif,.à.-.t., . ) v'i ,; giryq-.tt,,-ty. a... . . ., .s-,y$ ) , yay vjjjjjy .yvrjyjy gjus sa-ysyyjjvyr.. slroj -gy/(F Y. , + . ' %.- X'SA'r, ' t -ï i t'-M., . C:. -- , . . - - .
.7 à''-'''6 i,. $'x4tY;t.'.. . . (wyvu . Av) (0A70 (IçME). , . U wEEKOJ ) IDATC- M ).. 
. 

'
.' 'Lt'k'i; .. 'lo,j,*çi,/. . . . vjj/etytyt, )

.).') . ': jj.
, '
. 
.
, ,?. . <. u vyt yyj: . ycjz zs () o x gg/l 11 j 1j. /42(1 'q t ' ' , .j..tj$i. r. y. . ) eys ). . . . ). . z s yy (j j g jo g yyjyt ' -? itij . jj y:j. - . i!:)t--,' +-,. . -,6:11331-,ï;.-

--.
. 
'
. 
v
- 
4
-I-.,.?h, 12::. --...) t---! !kk:l.. . ,:E2). 1-.. 1.-,1 . lEE:. lk,-h.r IE::--. c- 1-: 1::)4 ?/h8--$,,'(j . î;,t:.k . -. . ... . ....- - . ... .- - .

f, , .' t . bhyjlqjljc; ' . 

' t.u. gqw
, rjjq KD /) (DATE) ('DMEI-:t' ,.'-- . --.'-''b-!i-:-f:. ,hs . ,Y--,S. .)t .lt k). s-' a Lb. h,t , . - , F . . . . .. ti!h t:;lt-. 11162 k//'.r -11!:-//,- l 'Ciiq,- k(EE(k' t:irt ,04l-' ' -' L mu - o'- -=- '

-

,,y-- ':,, ., '6, -(4 .. ..**.,. .tk .0. A-. r. zn.. 
,1 M E (1 ?.l c l.u ti wE. E K Ay. ) 7' - , - .. - - ..---.---tt.k . . .+ ... ,,

'
.jji- 

'

ti-:r, .k..rt,.,,f.'' '.?t', '. .
. - (WEEKDAYI (DATE) ('I-IME)8 

.y,.,,; . ; ., .:$ .ù, iL'. lT:è ,.: $', (r..'.;$:- ,( ,.ï. ;...r...'. t...L . . -Ct q . 
,AjN+rsw*A-1.':'',uu=u:':sT:o.. vEs No OATE REOUESTED..1 2 ' . d. -- ..i.; @ !-.. .. s;)s. . . . .. f c

, . (WEEKDAYI (DATE)

tty'r' l@A7t!)tt#, PAATIGIPANAYJ; 9 WILL AMPLIFIED MUSIC BE USED: YES NO 
-V'

IDENTIFYW PE MUSICAL'ENTERTAINMENT REQOESTED: -  BAND DISC-JOCKEY OTHER'' . z I

/ NO IDENTIFY WPE UTILITIFS NEEDED, IF APPUCABLE: - --CITY,IJTfI.' trgtE; jiêoEpt Es 'x'
. CJ sz;- -

CITY EQIJIPMENT REQUESTED! IS SO PLEASE IDENTIFY W PE EQUIPMENT: - YES -  NO
IF YES, IDENTIFY TYPE EQUIPMENT REQUESTED: - - . -  . . . -

OTHER Cl7'Y SERVICES REQUESTED YES NO

fplease identiy the area f services need fe includlbg Sla/f assisthnce if appscab/e):'

ce tz+ s lkz/ A c) V. eg . 

' 

f t
, 

sI Jc5 Ke ': ' 'ot1 . 

, c .s..g e- j tg.j- -+  sqo $ -
) e.

2

$
1

'' . j
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è I T Y () F C H A R L O T T E S V l L L E

M VIZICATION/,'REQUEST DATE: Two.applications, eadh feçeived by City on 1. 1 :29-2017
(,ij. MAU..' liff4ypatk, Rçserve: 8/1'1'/2t,'l t and .j/12/2z ()1 85 6' a.m. to l 1 p-lp. '
(illltùstike Pai-k,.kqjèikve: s/11/iOï 8'.and s/xli/z. 01.'8, 6 a.m. to 1 1 p.m.

' TPX ', . v. OT e p
. . ' . 

.t. .#
, q e@ , .

(:;,;:/ u. . - . . ... .:,g,,. - ry:ylj. . . 
,,
1:!1!11

% 
. ' # -.r qY! ut

.
. t.i4. , ! . . j t ..'6jfj6'j -. .fL.--...-.. . t!y%,- .:,. -., . (1 $) . . 4:,4;1'-.z t,.' . V e .. !1 * * t 1.. l . q ., , j .: . -.-..'.r-.k ' .. y. V%zNï

kg.e.

HPONs6R($ NAME : Briap Lambert
CONTACT: t e likb21aIi1366@yé1)oo.com lztz's'xMeade Avenue; 434-872=372 1)

Ptqgsse; beaadyised thàt th: qbovkurefbrvlcçd aljklièàtlop/ J'4qtlèst is I1èr(jby'b.ElN1.-ED. T.lt: masöAj fUr thij. .decisioil are
qs Tpllpws;

(1) Tllerproposed demonstration or special event presents a danger to pltblic safety and it cannot be
Actèpmmodâtèd within a regstmablb a.lloctztion of City fpnfls antl/or ptjl.ice l'elouqçes: th: applicdtioq propökps ?.

k . ' . . .demonsti-atlon or sjecial evenrt to take p'lace on the anniversary of tlw Violenc
,e (jn 8/ 1'1/201 7.at1d 8/12/29 t 7).the

applipation likdly wldereltiqnates thç number of participants.

(2. ) Thetapplicatlon proposes activities .contral-ysto tlze Iimitations and conditions:specified within tllesecregulations:
Thè qpplicat op adky the City to gsjigl: police to plokidè selvices to enstllù t )at gnyonç pl qtest pg .

rtkùöked froî'n thetrespectivc parks the Cit'y cannot provide the i'equestèd sefvite (3.,4.7). No pop-up 'Cçeaty-up'')
tents.gre allowed (3.3. l). Al.jo; MçGuffey Park cannot be used aûer 9:00 p.lT!., per Cë ity Code jl't- l.,

() ) 'rhere is.nn'person.or entity atttholbized'to sign'.the application on behalf ofatgronp appljing,'for.a permit'
'Ipnyl/ôr thkre ij 'nh bei-so'n oz. lèkal ehtity willine tbdcvetztrespoasisilitv' for tlte'krqjib's .adhèj'èqt:: t.o 'tlj:
'limitàtionàijéi forth withiù the City's special evknt: l'e'gulafionj:. the ràjplication ij.ft. lèd. ài'td exeçuikd b k a sinjle
individual, buttthe indjvidual who signed the applicatipn has inùluded no lnfor.mAtipn lpcumenting hojv he will

'd$ onsibility fo) thqabehavior ofthè participants in his evenf, hcjw thçy witl 'bt ç identif-ied''pn the (Vtyts) 4fçyettise l p . . .

'theldemonstration or speciél event for purpose ef being,ad, mitted intoxthe Park, or whatjlan tberwmay be to allow the
Citk to effectikvtv holil rtlie 'sbonsof indlvldtlâltvraccotllltable. financiaflv ahd otheirwi:t- 1-01- the eltiiizrgrbrlp'p '

. . 
' 

. f .S . 
' . ' ê ' .adtwreùcérto.civ tegtllâtièps. No gröup haà bewen identihed or has lndicatek a Wlllikljtless er ability to llse tesponslblv

for theabehavior'gdf 'its' melnbers.

. z K' .Signattlre.hy: . Matlrice Jones (for E vents Coordinator)

Datv: I 7-/ 1. - l -?

Pleast b: advised tllat any.futur: applica-tionts) will be rtvicwed under the yprsion of tlle City's
Standat-d, Opvratihg Ptocetlul'es for bemonjtrations and Sptcia.l Evènts iJt dfec't whe'fl suèll
applicationts) arc receivcd. Befol'c submitting an applitation, please. review lhe applkable
rcgulg.tipn..
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F F m . T'Zoo M -oe

-' r .c
5661 U S Hwy 29
Blairs, Va 24527

434-TRiang1e 8-3422
434.878.3422

isuecrooks@comcast.net

M onday, January 29, 2018

Craig Brown, Esquire
City Attorney's Oftk e
P.O. Box 911
Charlottesville, VA 22902

Re: Rally Permit

Dear Sir:

1 tnzst receipt hereof fnds you well.

l represent Jason Kessler. As you know, he has applied for a perm it for a rally in
August of this year. Said application has been denied, on divers and sundry grounds.

M r. Kessler has resubmitted his application changing the time limits to
accommodate the park hours, only to be rebuffed and then referred to your office.

An applicant for a permit for an event simply cannot be required to anticipate a11
of the possible nuances involved in kuch an event, which is why the highly trained
professionals at Parks and Recreation are paid to follow the regulations established by the
City to do so. Those professionals have referred us to you.

Accordingly, please specify in writing the terms and conditions upon which the
City will allow Kessler's rally to go forward on the datets) specified. Once that is done,
M r. Kessler can decide whether he wants to go forward.

W ith kind regards, I am

Very Tnlly Yours,

Elm er W oodard

W W

Cc :
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C IT Y O F C H A R L O T T E SV IL L E
''
a4 World çlass Cf/y''

voTTzgs
e

. ee
u  x
: ' I

z wvjy, r n= j j j pvs <. . ** W%çzxxx -vhOffice of the City Attorney
City Hall

P.O. Box 91 1.605 East M ain Street
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902
Telephone: (434) 970-3131
. Fax: (434) 970-3022
www.charlottesville.org

February 23, 2018

Elmer W oodard, Esq.
Attonzey at Law, P.C.
5661 US Hwy 29
Blairs, Virginia

Re: Kessler Rally Pennit

Dear M r. W bodard,

Enclosed please find a copy of the Notice of Decision given to M r. Kessler on December 1 1, 2017. The
reasons for the denial are specified in the Notice. '

A copy of the City's Special Events Regulations is' available to M r. Kessler at
ho ://- .charlodesville.orsdepadments-and-sewices/depaM ents-h-fparks-recreation-/facilil-
renàls-special-events-p'e= its

Sincer y

$, . !:

Lisa A. Rbbertson
Chief Deptïty City Attorney
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C IT Y O F C H A R L O T T E SV IL L E

Office of the City Manager
. i '' :P

.O. Box 911 . . . 
:i. .

charlottesville Viygihia 2299) .''7 k' :Telephpne: (134) 970-3 f U'1'' '' ' '

OTTZ/SV
e

p e
c  , W
q - .?j j

mgw vg j j 9 pSqa; . .. . xo** ' X I A * 'V

xdncs oF osctsmx .
Issued.pursuant to the .Clif's':,y. . . .,. '

k1z/1j): ' . .Special Events Regulations ( .

APPLICATION/ REQUEST DATB: Received by City on 1 1-27-2017
Emancipation Park: resel'vé 8/1 1/201 8 and 8/12/20185 6 a.m. to 1 1 :00 p.ln.

SPONSORIS) NAVE: Jason Kessler ,

coNTAcT: the maddimensiontycmail.com ; -l'ason@.uniwandsecuriw.org

Please be advised that the above-referenced application/ request is hereby DE D . Th. e reasons for this decision are
')X0 1 IOWS : ' ' ' '. Q.S

(l) The pqoposed demonstration or special'event will present a danger to public safety, and eannot be
accommodated within the area applied for, or within a reasonable allocation of City funds and/oè police
resources: the application prbposes a demonstration or special event to takp place on the anniversary of the.violence
on 8/1 1/2017 and 8/12/2017; the application likely underestilnates the nnmber of participants. The applicant requests
that police keep Ropposing sides'' separate ànd that policç Gleave'' a ççclear path into event withoat threat of violence''

. . $

but city does not have the ability to determine or sort individuals according to what çsside'' they are on and no
reasonable allocation of City funds or resourcbs can guarantee that event pal-ticipants will be free of any 'sthreat of
violence''

' 

tivities contrary to the Iimitations and conditions speciiled within these regulations:(2) The application proposes ac
City regulations do not allow use of Emancipation Pai'k before l :00 p.m. on any Stlnday.

(3) There is no persen or entity àuthorized to sign the application,on behalf of a' group applying for a permit
and/er there is no person or legal entity willing to accept responsibility for the group's adherence to tlle
limitations set forth within the City's special even'ts regulations: the application ig Sled and executed by a single
individual, but the inàividual who signed the application has included no information documenting how he will
exercise respönsibility for the behakior of the pm-ticipants.in his event how they will àe identified on the datets) of
tlle demonstl'ation or special event for ptlrpose of being admitted into the Park, or what plan there may b: to allow the
City to effectively hold the sponsör individually accountable, fnancially and othelw ise, for the entire group's
adherence to City regulations. No group has been identified ol' has indicated a willingness or ability to be responsible
for the behavior of its members. . .

r '

Signature by: . .' . Maurice Jones (for Events Coordinator)

Date: /'> - / l - I 7
. r'

Please be adyised that any future applicationts) will be reviewed under the veesion of the City's
Standard Operating Procedures for Demonstrationà and Special Events in effect when such
applicationts) are received. Before suàmittiig àn application, please review the applicable
'

regulationx.
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